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Permcath as Temporary Vascular Access for Hemodialysis Jamal S. Al-Wakeel, MD, ABIM (Neph)* Ghulam Hassan Malik, MD, DM (Neph)* Suleiman A. Al-Mohaya, MD, FACP* Osama Shareefi, FRCS (Glasg)t and Ahmad Hassan Mitwalli, FACP, FRCP RIYADH, SAUDI ARABIA



W.111-sillavillam



The efficacy and complications of 30 cuffed, double-lumen silastic catheters (Permcaths) inserted in 24 patients with chronic end-stage renal failure were studied prospectively at the Security Forces Hospital in Riyadh from June 1992 until March 1996. The causes of end-stage renal failure in the 24 patients were diabetes mellitus (10), glomerulonephritis (5), hypertension (2), amyloidosis (1), and bilateral small kidneys of unknown cause (6). Local anesthesia was used in 27 and general anesthesia in 3 patients. Internal jugular, external jugular, and subclavian veins were used in 13, 12, and 5 instances, respectively. The number of dialysis sessions varied from 1 to 292, with a mean of 59 ± 60 sessions. The blood flow was 200 to 350 (280 ±42) mL/minute. The duration of catheter function varied from 4 to 682 (150 ± 160) days. Six catheters developed poor blood flow due to thrombosis in one of the two lumens. In two, blood flow improved after use of streptokinase 15000 IU/lumen, and four had to be changed. Four patients developed exit-site infection. Staphylococcus aureus was isolated from three of these patients, and all of them improved with systemic antibiotics and local dressing. Acinetobacter was isolated from one exit site and the catheter was changed because there was no response to antibiotics. Four patients developed septicemia; S. aureus was isolated from two, Acinetobacter (continued on next page) From the *Division of Nephrology, Department of Medicine, and the TDepartment of Surgery, Security Forces Hospital, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia. ©1999 Westminster Publications, Inc., 708 Glen Cove Avenue, Glen Head, NY 11545, U.S.A.
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(Abstract continued)



from one, and one had negative culture. Catheters were removed in two of these patients because there was no response to antibiotic therapy. One patient developed right internal jugular vein thrombosis. The reasons for removal of a Permcath were: poor blood flow (4), death of the patient (3), bleeding and hematoma (2), renal transplantation (2), septicemia (2), exit-site infection (1), use of arteriovenous fistula (1), patient's request (1), and primary failure (1). Eleven catheters were functioning until the end of the study. Two patients were lost for follow-up. In conclusion, Permcath can be used as a temporary as well as a long-term vascular access. It combines the advantages of being able to be used immediately and for an indefinite period that varies from weeks to months.



Introduction



tion theater selectively by one of two surgeons. The two available lengths of the catheter used were 36 and 40 cm.



Subcutaneous arteriovenous fistula remains the gold standard of vascular access for hemodialysis.1 However, its maturation takes 6 to 8 weeks, and the patient needs a temporary vascular access in the mean time. Besides, subcutaneous arteriovenous fistula is a permanent vascular access and is not feasible for patients who need shortterm dialysis. The external arteriovenous shunt described by Quinton in 19602 has the disadvantages of recurrent thrombosis, and infection, and in addition these vessels generally are sacrificed, rendering them unavailable for use in the construction of permanent vascular access. A variety of catheters have become available in recent years to provide temporary vascular access. Subclavian vein catheterization, in addition to its insertion complications such as pneumothorax, accidental puncture of the subclavian artery, air embolism, and cardiac arrhythmias, has the disadvantage of developing subclavian vein stenosis in 19% to 68% of cases.3-7 Femoral vein catheters have to be removed within 2 to 3 days to limit the risk of infection.8 In the present prospective study, we evaluated the efficacy and complications of silicone duallumen catheters with a Dacron cuff (Permcath) as vascular access for temporary as well as long-



External Jugular Site The vein was located, isolated, and ligated distally. The catheter was fixed to the central end by pursestring sutures. An exit site on the chest wall was created, a guidewire passed from the exit site through a subcutaneous tunnel to the catheter site, and the catheter passed over the guidewire. The cuff of the catheter was put just inside the exit site. The procedure was performed under fluoroscopic guidance. When blood flow through both the lumens was satisfactory, the catheter was ligated to the vein and the skin incisions closed.



Internal Jugular Site The vein was located and isolated. Guidewire and catheter were inserted from the exit site on the chest wall through the subcutaneous tunnel to the vein, as in the external jugular technique. After venotomy, the catheter was inserted into the proximal end and fixed by ligation. Alternatively, the catheter was fixed to the anterior wall of the vein by pursestring sutures and distal ligation of the vein was not performed.



term use.



Methods



Subclavian Site The subclavian vein was located and isolated in the infraclavicular region. The rest of the procedure of inserting and fixing the catheter was the same as in the case of the external jugular vein.



All patients who had insertion of a cuffed doublelumen silastic catheter (Quinton Permcath) from June 1992 to March 1996 were studied prospectively. All catheters were inserted in the opera68
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spectively. Twenty-three catheters were inserted on the right and 7 on the left side. The number of dialysis sessions varied from 1 to 292, with a mean of 59 ±60 sessions. The blood flow ranged from 200 to 350 (280 ±42) mL/min. Clearance of urea was 55% to 81% (mean, 70%) and clearance of creatinine was 55% to 73% (mean, 63%). The duration of catheter function varied from 1 to 682 (154 ±160) days (Table I). Venous pressure during dialysis varied from 140 to 226 (180 ±27) mm; recirculation of urea during hemodialysis was 2% to 27% (11 ± 1 1). Complications of the Permcath are given in Table II. Six catheters developed poor blood flow or thrombosis in one of the two lumens-two of them improved after using streptokinase 15000 U/lumen; four catheters had to be changed. Four catheters were followed by bleeding and hematoma formation at the insertion site. Of them, three were used for dialysis on the day of insertion. In two, the hematoma subsided, whereas the other two had to be removed because of continuous bleeding. On removal, one catheter was found to have two holes due to accidental puncture by the suturing needle while fixing the catheter, and the other was displaced from the site of insertion. Four patients developed exit-site infection. Staphylococcus aureus was isolated in three, and all of them responded to antibiotic therapy. Acinetobacter was isolated from the fourth patient, and the catheter had to be removed because there was no response to antibiotics. Four patients developed septicemia; S. aureus was isolated



Patients The patients were observed for bleeding or hematoma, and the catheters were used for dialysis after 24 hours. Patients referred for catheter insertion from other centers usually underwent one to two dialysis sessions before going back to their centers. All such patients were asked to call or return to our center in case of any complications. All postoperative complications and dialysis data such as blood flow, venous pressure, recirculation, number of dialysis sessions performed, duration, and outcome of the catheter were noted. The term primary failure was used for the catheter that was nonfunctioning or functioning with poor blood flow from the first dialysis session. Streptokinase 15000 U/lumen was used if thrombosis of the catheter was suspected. Exitsite infection was considered to be present if redness, tenderness, or purulent discharge was present at the exit site. Catheter-related sepsis was considered if fever or positive blood culture was present without any other source of infection. Initially, infection was treated with vancomycin and gentamicin given in each lumen; the antibiotic was later changed according to sensitivity of the organism isolated. Urea and creatinine clearance were measured by using urea and creatinine reduction ratios.9 To remove the catheter when it was no longer needed, one of two procedures were followed: (1) if the cuff was near the exit site of the catheter, after an incision at the exit site, the cuff was released from the surrounding fibrous tissue and, holding the cuff, the whole catheter was pulled out; or (2) if the cuff was away from the exit site, an incision was made near the site of cuff, which was released from the surrounding tissue, and the catheter was divided to be removed in two parts.



Table I Duration of the Catheter



Results Number (30)



Percent



1



3.3



14



46.66



91-180



5



16.76



181-270



4



13.33



271-350



3



10



Above 351



3



10



Duration (Days)



Thirty Quinton Permcaths were inserted in 24 patients (14 females and 10 males) with age ranges of 14 to 80 (52 ±16) years. All patients had chronic end-stage renal failure due to diabetes mellitus (10), focal and segmental glomerulosclerosis (4), hypertension (2), IgA nephropathy (1), amyloidosis (1), and bilateral small kidneys of unknown cause (6). Local anesthesia was used in 27 and general anesthesia in 3 patients. Internal jugular, external jugular, and subclavian veins were used in 13, 12, and 5 instances, re-





 Lihat lebih banyak...



Comentários



























Relatórios "Permcath as Temporary Vascular Access for Hemodialysis "






Por favor, preencha este formulário, tentaremos o mais rápido possível.


Teu nome




Correio eletrônico




Razão
-Escolha um motivo-
Pornografia
Difamação
Ilegal / Haram
Spam
Outros termos de serviço
Arquivar uma reclamação de direitos autorais





Descrição do Produto








Fechar
Enviar














Download "Permcath as Temporary Vascular Access for Hemodialysis "





Somos uma comunidade de intercâmbio. Por favor, ajude-nos com a subida  1  um novo documento ou um que queremos baixar:



ARQUIVO DO DOCUMENTO DE ATUALIZAÇÃO


OU DOWNLOAD IMEDIATAMENTE













Fechar













Compartilhar e Incorporar "Permcath as Temporary Vascular Access for Hemodialysis "





Copie e cole esse script de incorporação para o local onde deseja incorporar



Incluir Script




Tamanho(px)
750x600
750x500
600x500
600x400





URL










Fechar











 
 
 



Sobre nós | 
Termos | 
Privacidade | 
Direito autoral | 
Contato










Copyright © 2017 DADOSPDF Inc.






